STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

RS31981 / S1028

This bill would add a new district judge position in the First Judicial District to be chambered in Kootenai County. Kootenai County is the third fastest growing county in Idaho. It has been projected the county's estimated July 1, 2023, population of 185,010 will be more than 300,000 by 2040. The district judges in the First Judicial District see the highest level of filings per judge across the state, and district-level civil filings have recently spiked in Kootenai County. For years, district judges from other counties in the First District have covered cases in Kootenai County to assist with the processing of the heavy caseloads there. However, recently it has been necessary for one (1) district judge from another county to travel to Kootenai County well over a week each month and another district judge from a different county to devote a week each month in Kootenai County. This situation negatively affects these visiting judges' time for handling growing caseloads in other counties, requires the expense of considerable drive time by those judges, and severely limits the time needed to research, draft, and issue decisions. As a result, an additional district judge chambered in Kootenai County is needed to improve the efficiency of the courts and ensure the public's timely access to justice

FISCAL NOTE

The cost for Fiscal Year 2026, including salary and benefits for the district judge position and other costs, including the salary and benefits for a court reporter as required by section 1-1101, Idaho Code, will total approximately \$408,100 in general funds.

Contact:

Jason Slade Spillman, Legal Counsel Administrative Office of the Courts (208) 947-7404

DISCLAIMER: This statement of purpose and fiscal note are a mere attachment to this bill and prepared by a proponent of the bill. It is neither intended as an expression of legislative intent nor intended for any use outside of the legislative process, including judicial review (Joint Rule 18).